2

i

E. G. RICKARBY, JR.

LAWYER

FOFPE BUILDING

FOLEY, ALABAMA

August 6, 1936,

Judge franeis Hare,
Circult Judgs,
Monroville, Alabama.

Dear Judge Hare:- In re; Smith v. Cooney
. _ , _ In Equity #96.

This cause was submitted to you under Chancery
Rule 74 on & motion %o guash the summons and subpeona as to
Johm ¥, Allen, ifsg., and Mrs. Mary Cooney ©Smith, and an demur-
rers by the Hespondeubs Thomas J. Cooney, eb al, the Exeautors
of the estate.of P. J. Cooney, Deceased. '

We had been wai%ing to file our breif in responce
to the breif of the Movant and @smurrant but as that has mot -
reasched our hands as yet and there are a few authorities that

“might aid thoe ecourt in deciding the case I am writing this letter.

First as %o the motion to gquesh, so far as Mr. &Allen
is coneerned individually, I have carefully loocked over the petit-
ion and ecan not find in it any tioink that I could construe &8s
making him individuelly & parity, therefore I conclude that B
was made & party inadvertantly through some clerical error ih
the office of the Clerk or Sheriff's office. e do not want
him as a party and counsent to the ecourt quashing the sumons
and subpoena as te him.

" As to Mrs. M¥ary Cooney Smith's motion fto guash

we feel that she is entitled to notice of. these proceedings and
that they woudd be void without her being in eourt in the matter.
The whole nsture of the petition is to deprive her of an interest
that she has in a csuse of action. In the ecase of Heaver V.
.Cooper 73 Ala. 318 the court said-

"The only necessary party defendant to the petition,

of an atbtorney seeking to establish a lien on funds

of his client, the party for whose benefit the servieces
were rendered, having appeared end smwwered, notice

of the petition was thereby dispensed with."

Does Mrs. Smith eontend thet she should not be made

‘& party %o a proceeding where her claim is being subjected to a

charge that she put on it%

Az to the demurrers we wish to eall the Gourt's
attention to the Tact that we are not proeceedinsg under the com-
mon law remidy but under the stabute Code Section 6262 subsection
2= ' '



Judge- Franeis Hare, page 2, Emi%hlv;'ﬂocﬁey.

%pon suits, Jjudegements, and decrses for money, they
shall heve & lien supericr tc all liesnms btut taxeliens,
and no person shall be at liberty to satisfy said suilt,
Jusgment or decres, until the lien or e¢laim of the
attorney for his fee is Tully satisfied; and attorneys -
at law shall have the same right and power over said
suit, Jjudgments snd decrees, to enforce their liens,

as their c¢lients had or may have for ths amount due
thereon to them."

fhis in my opinion disposes of the first three
grounds of demurrer and as o the fburth ground:

The petition does pray snd notice was given to
the Hespondents in the dase of Hary Codnkry Smith v. ‘homas J.
Ceoonsy, et al as executors. Bervice was had on them by notice
on Jolm N, Alilen, Esqguire, thelr attornsy of record in the
cause., Furithermore code section 9480 provides-

fiihen there are two or more execulors or administiwa-
tors of an estate, ssrvice or swmions on one is suf-
Ticient.®

With the law in this sll stetutory and sll the
statutes plain we feel that the Gourt will Bé &hde thedisposse
of thése demurrers and motions in time to allow issue to be
Joined on the petition by the mext term of the Lguity court.

Thanking you for your considerstion in tais mat-

ter, I am,
Tours respectiully,
E/A, '9;- s ok Anler

& carbon copy of this letter is this day sent to
John N, Allen, #sq.,

Sclgclitor of record for Hespondent's

Thomas J, Cooney, et al. )



E. G. RICKARBY, JR.
LAWYER

FOLEY, ALABAMA

Bogast 12, 1936.

Hororable ¥, W. Hare,
Cireuit Judge,
Honresyilie, shldbama.

Dear Judge:- 1IN RE: MARY C. SMITH V. THOMAS J. COONEY, ET AL.

How thet you have received Mr. Allen's brief in
the above and as he hes studisd over cur petition and peinted
out te all the points that he thinks necessary to have you look
into to bave you properly decide this case I will snswsr his ob-
juetions on this page to save your time. If you wonld like o
satisfy your mind about the other gquestions that you raised
when you did net think that he wag contesting this petition youm
loock over the other pages of this letter.

~ As you see by Mr. &llen'*s letter his only eonten~
tiom is that the intervenior has no lien for his fee until it
has been Jjudieislly ascertained what his fee is. He cites mo
eages to sustain his position and the Code sesetion €262 eertainly
de net bezr him out in this.

Therefore this bringe us back to your idea that
6262 of ths ecode has no application as 6261 governs the adminis-
tration of trust estates in the probate and chancery courts.

My contention is that 6261 only authorizes the judge
to fix the fee of eounsel and tax it against the costs in the
case when the attorney renderes & serviee 1o the estate as a
whole as distinguished frem & serviee toc one pariticular heir.
-Graham v. Yraham 297 Ala. 648. 1t eonferes nothing on sttorney's
who just get their e¢lients their rights out eof an estate. -

Therefore as 6261 allowed the judge to reward at-
torneys when in the peorformance of their duty to their elient they
muriel or benefit an estate. It does not seem %o uws that this woukd
nulify an absolute right given by the law whiech gives an attorney
a right to and a part in the c¢laim of their elient te secure their
feos for work done on that elaim, especially as this right was given
to the attorney under the lsw before the statute was passed.



‘Judge ¥, ¥, Hare, Smith v. Cooney.

Perhaps the reason that we are havimg to litigate
our rights in this ease is bacause the Court and the opposing
goungel do not understand exactly what we are fightimg fer.

Yor this reason I am meking this siatemént of the mabtter and hope
that 1t will e¢lear up some of the diffieultiss,

, This petition of intervemtion is filed for two pur-
poses.: : _

Firgt: Under 6361 showing thet the petitiomer trans-
fered this estate from the Probate Court whers it had lain dorment
for about five years without anything being done %o protset the
interests of the heirs or evean let them know of what the estate
gonsists,except the exescutors statement that the estate was valued
st $50,000.00,4intc the Ghanesry Court. In the cases of Bidwell
¥, Johnson 195 Als 547, 70 50 685 apd Exp Mclendon 212 Ala., 403
102 8o. 696 this has been held to bs & benefit to the estate and
as such the Gourt is suthorized to fix the fees of counsel snd tax
them as part.of the cosis in the ecase. ‘

Sgeond: Under 6262 showing that the petitionsr has
as the attoruey of record for Mrs. Smith showed her suit against
the executors and as such attorney bscome entitled to & lien
on her distribubtive share in the estate asked fo be allowed to
earry the matter to a conelusion so as %o determin his fee. We are
in this position we ¢arn not sue at law for our fee for it is un-
der confract the amount to be determined by the amount that Mrs.
Smith is to get from the estate. It seems only fair to us that
the court allow us %o have the Zxeeutor show the money that he owes
to Mrs, Smith and then have him give us the money she owes us out
of the money that the estate owes her. .

_ Regarding the meoessity to the order of court authorizm-
ing a petitien of intervention; We fesl that the Court eculd bet-
ter rule on the matter if the whole petition of intervention weze
put before it and then if the opposing counsel desiked to have the
application for the order we ecould file the application on his ob~-
Jection. He makes no peidt of this but to mmke the record complete
we are now Tiling one with the eclerk. As the Court will notice
Mr. &1len bas joined issue of Law on the right to the interveniors
lien. I am alsc askdng ths Clerk tc send to the court the papers
that show that Mr., Allen is attorney of record for Mrs. Smith now.

We ggree with the Court that 1% would bs Anomslous for
an attorney just te colleet a fee to take charge of the administra-
tion of an estate, but if the Execubors will not obey the orders
of the gourt the law eertainly gives the power to the court to
remove them, However I have only asked that the Court again
order them to file an accounting (although an order has been made
in this eause regquiring them to show eause why they should not be

ot e mne oty 7 -
PamoT et and



Judge F, ﬁa-ﬂars, Page 3, Smith v. ﬁaenéy.

Bemoved® and then determin our fee. We do not ask that it be
paid right now but that it be ordered paid unless it works s
hardship oen the estate. In that sase we ghall wait for its my-
ment but we do ask that the executors be ppt nuder bond for the
faithfull performance of their duties to save any further litigse=
tion in this matter. ' : :

We respsetfully submit that it bas never been the
intention of this petitioner te oust the executers snd take
gharge of the estate, and if that was the intention a motion
eould have been filed to that effect when the petitioner first
took eharge of the c¢ase Tor the reason that the exeeutors have
not made yparly sceountings. Up until Mps. Smith descided she
wanted $0 g0 no Tfurther in the case the rscerd in the case will
ghow thet the petitiomer was asking for a sister what her broihers
whewedoing with her father's estete in whieh she had an intersst
anl only because $hey refused to give any infomation did he take
any action te have them removed.

We feel as you do that CGooney's know the property
and should be able to handls the estate se as to get the most
eut of it. On the other hend whet would you do if you were em-
pPloyed by a party to get a orme sixth share of an esiate of her
father's whieh her brothers valued at fifty thousand dollarse
but refused to give her any infomation either personally, throught
her attorney or through the ecurts as to the assets?

. Purthermore would not you feel that your righis were
trempled on if the copposing ecounsel, after you had worked hard cn
the matter, pulled out an order from your elient discharging you,
We submit that we have both the law and justice om our side and
respectfully request the court to look te the objections that Mr.
Allen has made and decide the ease on them.

As %o the petiftion not stateing the facts more fully
we wish to point out that Mr. &llen has not been able %o point
cut any necessary allegation that we should have put in.

Respeetfully submitted,

cac MJ.‘. Jﬂhn Ho Allen,
Van &ntwerp building.
Mobile, Alabema.




MARY COONEY SMITH, IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT OF BALDWIN

Cemplainant, COUNTY, ALABANA
-Vg= IE EQUITY NUMBER 96

PHOMAS J. COONEY, et sl,
as HExecutors,

B BB BR AR KR NS EE AR WA A6

Reapondents.

| Comes Jobn N, Allen, individually, and Mary Cooney
Smith;_by Johm N, Allen as her solicitor, and moves the Court
%o quash the summons and subpbna issued;in_eonnectian with
the petition for Intervention filed in thls mabter by Elliot
G. Rickerwy, upon the fellewing groundé.
o 1. Because said summenéf?ééued to- and served
en the said John N, Allen and Hary Geanay Smith, who are

not parties to thils proceeding.

Solieltor for Mary Cooney Smith.



R S DUCK

Register and Clerk of the
Gircuit Gourt, Baldwin County

BAY MINETTE, ALA,

ATGUST 3,1936

Judge P, W, Hare
Monroeville, Alabama
Dear Judge:

Enclosed please find the file
in the case of Patrick J. Cooney, regussted
by Mrd Riekarby that I mell to you. I am not
sure thet the attorneys would like Lo appear
In perscn and argue these demurrers, but in
the event that they do, they probably will
make arrangements with you to do so.

Very bruly yours,

Joalgibluce
obert S. Duck

Clerk Circuit éourﬁ.

RSD:MLF
Encle



MARY C, SMITH,
Complainant, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
V3. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.

THOMAS J. COONEY, ET AL., 1§ EQUIrY.

Resgpondents,

This csuse coming on to be hesrd is submitied on
petition for intervention, Wherein the petitioner, #lliott
G. Rickarby, cleims an attorneyfs fes of lirs. Mary Gooney
Smith, one of the distributees of the Hstate of ratriek J.
Cooney, deceased. Iﬁ effect, the petition sels that the
¢state be administered solely for the plrpose of Tixing snd
paying this sttorney's fee which is clsimed for services
rendered in transferring the estste from the srobsie Court
to the Chancery Court.
I am of the opinion thet such cleim ss the g ttprney
may have sgsinst Mrs. Mary C. 3mith for Services rendered should
be established by s suit st lew, and then enforced by sypropriate
sotion sgeinst her interest in the cstste.
The Register will enroll the following

’ DECREE
This csuse coming om t0 be heard is submitted for
decree upon demurrer to the petition of intervention, and
ppon a consideration thereof, I am of the opinion thst sseid
demurrer is well taken, snd should be gustained,
IT I3 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court that said demurrer to the petition of intervention be,
ind the seme hereby is, sustained.

Thig 13th day of Pebruary, 1937,

Judge




MARY COONEY SHITH,

"IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT GF BALDWIN

% 0% Sw £5 b

' Complainant, COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs~ | IN EQUITY NUMBER 96

THOMAS J. COONEY, et al,
as Executors,u

Respondents,.

NE AR BB B BB 6D

Comes the Reapondent, Thomas J. Cooney, and demurs to
the petitign”of intervention in thils matter upon the following
several and separate grounds, Viz; o

1. Because sald 9etitien'ia without squity.

2. Because sald petitlon iz withoub equity in that it
appears from the allegatiénsthersqf;thatrpetitioner was
discharged as tha atﬁerne§_1n‘this matter by Mary Gooney Smith,
one of the legatees and_éeﬁ;seésqu_Pat. Je« Cooney, prier to
the filing of this petition. | |

- D+ Becausesald petition is wi*shout_equitr_i% that 1%
affirmatively appears from the allegationsthereof, and as
8 matter of record in this_Gourt,_that_petitiqnér was dls-
charged as attorne§§£;LMary Gooney Smith prior to the filing
of this petition. |

4. Becausesald petition does not contain prayer re-
questing that notice of the filing thereof be glven to
either or both of the executors of this estate,




MEB., MARY C, SMITH,

Complainant, ~ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN
. ' COUNTY, ALARMA, IN EQUITY.
THOMAS J. COONEY, et al, CASE #96.

Executors of the estate of
P. J. Sconey, Uegceassd,

Respondents.

PFPITION FOR ORDER HF 60URT ALLOWING ELLIOTT G. RIGKARBY TO
INTERVENE AND ESTABLISH CLATM FOR. FEES FOR. SERVICES RENDERED

TO THE COMPLAINANT AND TO.THE ESTATE,

Comes ELLIOTT ¢. RICKARBY ard shows the follbwinmg
facts to the‘eougt::m_ . U ,

S First that the record in this eause shows that
Petitioner 4id set as attomey for the sompleinant in this cause
end as sheh 4id perform serviees for her in the prepseration of
this her suit against the above named respondenis.

Seeond that the record further shows that hs asg her
attormsy d4id render gerviece ftc the estate in havimg the estate
transfered from ths Probate Gourt te the Cireuit Court in Bquity
and a3 such d4id bensfit the estate. . :

Third Petitionmer further shows that this complainant
did discharge him as her attorney with"faying him for his services
in her behalf although he was duly ampieyad by her.

Wherefaré petitioner prays that this ecurt will allow
him to interven by petition now on file in this esuse o establish
his elaim and lien for services remdere;

STATE QF ATARAMA,
QOUNTY OF BLADWIN.

Before me, the undersigned notery public in end for
said state and ecunty, personally eppeared Elliott &, Hickarby,
who being by ms first duly sworn deposes and says thatdthe faecta

combtained in the foregoing petition are true.

Eubéeribea and sworn o before

me on this the /s ~day of August,
1936. "

w,_ffﬁiig(1 Jh;f(:é;JQéﬁm
Notary Publie in and I+ 3
county, Alabzms,




Sl ~ al - - —acm- - B - e -

KOORE PRINTING CO., BAY HMINETTE, ALA.

SUMMONS--ORIGINAL.

Th@ State Gf Aiﬁbamﬁg C ‘Circuit Court of Béldwin County, In Equ.ity”.
~ Baldwin County. _ _ ;-

a

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alghama—-GREETING:

WE COMMAND YOU, That you summon _JOHN o ALLEN snd MRS, MARY COONEY SMITH

of MOBILIE

_ County, to be and appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court
of -Baldwin County, exercising Chancery jurisdiction, within thirty days after the service of Sum- |

mons, and there to answer, plead or demur, without ocath, to a

r lately exhibited by

Fetbition for Intervention !

RILIOMT (G, RICKARBY

against said JOHN K. ATIEN epd MRS. MARY COOWHEY SMITH

and further to do and perform what said JFudge shall order and direct in that behalf. And this the
said Defendant shall in no wise emit, under penaity, ete. And we iurther command that you return this

writ with your endorsement thereon, to out said Court immediately upon the execation thereof. -
3 E i ; nj: S_M o . . 1 .
WITNESS, - . Register of said Circuit Court, this Zih i day of
May 193 g .

Register

N. B.—Any party defendant is entitled to a copy of the bill upon application to the Register.






MARY COONEY SMITH,
Complainant.

Vs

TH@M&S J. COONEY, et al,
as Executors,
Respondent s,

.....

. 7o Robert S. Duck, Esq.
S Register.

CASE #96

&

EQUITY
CIRCUIT GOURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

You are hereby requested $0 submit to the Judge of %his

Jourt ot his office in Monroeville, Alabama on Aupgust 5th next, for

ruling thereon in vacation the demarrers hereto filed by Patrick J.

Geqnéy, et al to the petition of Ellioctt G. Rickarpy for the right

$0 intervene in his own behalf in this case. Under the provisons

oi Chancery Rule 74 ten days notice of the proposed submission has

been given John H. 4llen, Esg., Solilcitor for Respondents by letter

sent him by registered mail, copy of which is aitachsed.

Solicktor for Petitioner,

i
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SERVE'ON

Cireuit ‘Court of Baldwin County
IN-EQUITY

Mo,

SUMMONS

MARY COCOWNEY SMTTH

Vs,

_MHOMAS J. COONEY, TR &L, as

Exacubors,

Sclicitor for Complainant

Recorded in Vol.

*

Page

o

. day of § :

PR aadd

w_rq a

-‘n.‘,vx

JORN N. ALIEN, VAN ANIVERP BIDG., MOBILE, ALABAMA £., m%m,

Mrs, MARY COONEY SMITH, Gmﬁa.m..b ALABAMA .

TATE OF ALABAMA,
BALDWIN COUNTY

/0(
Received in office this N & z m -
032

L

[2ed

SHERIFF

Executed this

day of

E%ﬁl

he within Summons with

ruﬁh\e

by leaving a copy ©

Defendant

Deputy Sheriff
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MLRY COONEY SMI?E

G@mylalaaﬁh,

IN BQUITY NUMBER 96

THOMAS J. COONEY, et al,
as Exeeutors,

ey SRR O T TN L e B e e

Respondents,

PETITION OF INTERVERTION.

QGomes ELLIOTT ¢. RICKARBY and by this his petition of
inter?entiénmiesyecﬁfully ﬁhowé %ha facts to this Court whieh give
him his right to inbtervene in this csuse under section 6261 ami
6262 of the Ccde of Alabama ere as follows:

FIRST: Thatzhe was empieyed by ﬁrg,wﬁary Gooney Smith,
one of the six Reirs of the late Patrick J. Cooney upon wWhose estate
letters sxeculory issnéd en-the-twemty-sevauth-éay @f.maﬁaaber, 1928
%o Thomas J. Gé@ney ané;Patriak J. Cooney, Jr., as alleged in the
hili of eeﬁplainx in this cause to secure her interest in this sstata.
and his suthority is a?iéenaad-hy a letter which r&aés’as_follews;

Hlliott &. Riekarby, Esg., ‘Hovember 28, 1933.
Robertsdale, ﬁ&abam& : o

Dear Sir:

This will be your authorlty to represent me in all matters
pertaining to securing my interest in the estate of my late
father, Patrick J, Cooney, and toc take what ever steps are
necegsary for the purpose. It is understood fthat you have
full euthority to a&ect in my name in this mettpr and for com~
pensation are to receive a sum equal to twenty-five per sent
of the smount secured by you for me, payable when my she re
reaches my handa.
_ Yours traly,
WITNESSED (W. 4. DeLONG) (SIGHNED) MES. MARY COCNEY SMITH.

SECOND: Thét persuent to this authority this Fetitidnsr
examlnea the reeords ef the aéminlstratlon of the estate in the Pro-
bate Court end found the estata was valued by the Executors at -
Fifty Thousend Dollars end that although the-leﬁters had been is-
_éuea féf @vér fiva yeéis no invemtary had been filed and no yearly
accounting bad been made, and there was nothing of record showing
that any effort bad been mads to distribute the assets of the ss~

tate. And thet this Petitioner is an attorney at law.



be sot for & hearing that the pariies, both Gemplainant and Bespou-
dent be given due notice Thereol so that they may show cause if

any thers be why this petition should mot be grantaé.

/ ' Petitioner further prays that ths Court will adjudge that

he has a lien for his services as Solieitor of record for the Com-
plainant snd order the original pill be continued so as to ascertain
his fee, 4nd that the Gourt order a reference be held to ascertain
s suitable emount to be allowed Petitioner oub of the corpus of
the estate &s compensation fer his serviees in transferring the
administration thersof into this Court from the ?rcbaﬁe Court whers
i% bas lain dommant for five yaar#, Same béing to the interest of
the esiate. 4nd when 8o repsrﬁed thé Cowrt will order it paid.
Petitionsy further grays_that'th@ ﬁoué% order thé Eg-
eeutdrs so file an mccounting, charging themselves with all of
Yhe éssats thet have come into their hands as such agd erediting
themselves with all proper payments ade in the behalf of the
estate and to the heirs and listi@dlaunpaid claims taxes amd
3adg§sats against the estate snd when the aceounting is made then
deteﬁmine the ﬁomplainant*s éhara in the estate at the time that
the-%etitiener became h@rmﬁmlieiﬁar of record snd this Petitionert's
fee ﬁor his servi@e# rendered at the request of Complainant and 7
order that it be paid unless 1t would work a hardship on the es-
tate, in ﬁﬁich.aase Petitioner as & party in interest prays that
the Hxeoubtors be raeguired %o give bond for the assets in their
hends or ehargeable sgeinst themmunder section 5790 of the Code
of &labam. ’
Petitioner furither prays for suech other, Ifurtheror

differant relief as o Bouity may seem meeid,

SULICITOR YOR PETITIONNR.



STATE OF ALADAMA,
BALDWIN COUNDY,’

Before me the undersigued Notary Public in end for
seid state and county personslly appeared ELLIGTT &. RICKAREY

®ho beirmg by me first duly sworm deposes and says that the
facts eontained in the foregoing petition are Trus.

Subgeribed and sworn to before

on this the 2 day of May, 1986.

Gudglie J Foel
HOTARY PURLIC.

Baldwin. eounty, . Alabsuma.

%gsreﬁgayégogggglﬁmi Eﬁggga.

John N. Allen, EsQﬂ¢re, the
Solieitor for the Basyanﬁanﬁa
gan be found in ihe

Van dntwerp Bullding,

Mobile, Alabsma.






